
Contracts & Compliance 
Updates

Maribel Garcia
Contracts and Compliance Division Manager
Substance Abuse Prevention and Control (SAPC)
Los Angeles County Department of Public Health



Contracts & Compliance Division Update
Contract Management Section

2

Fiscal Year (FY) 24/25 Contract Amendments (See IN 22-14)
• Contract Amendments take 3-4 months to process
• Deadline for FY 24/25 was March 14, 2025.

Fiscal Year (FY) 25/26 Contract Extensions 
• Current DMC contract expires June 30, 2025
• SAPC will extend for the current contract for 1 year
• FY 26/27 SAPC will be issuing new DMC Contract 

http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/sapc/bulletins/START-ODS/22-14/SAPCIN22-14ContractAmendments.pdf


Substance Use Supportive Services (SUSS) Request for Statement 
of Qualifications (RFSQ)

What is the SUSS RSFQ?
• Released by LA County Department of 

Public Health on March 21, 2025
• Establishes a pool of pre-

qualified agencies
• Required to complete for future Work 

Orders
• Covers a wide range of substance 

use supportive services

3



Service Categories

4

• Capacity Building & 
Training

Harm Reduction 
Services

Outreach & 
Engagement

Housing & 
Support Services

Prevention 
Programs

Additional Categories

• Evaluation 
Services

• Integrated Care & 
Network Adequacy

• SUD Workforce 
Education



5

• Required to be eligible for future funding
• Positions your agency for multiple opportunities
• No immediate commitment — just pre-qualification
• Master Agreements remain active for several years



6

Download the 
RFSQ 

Review required 
documents

Submit your 
application



7

Contact:
Sarmen Antanesian 

santanesian@ph.lacounty.gov

mailto:santanesian@ph.lacounty.gov


Contracts & Compliance Division Update
Compliance Management Section

8

End of Fiscal Year Reminders

Holiday Closures (Provider Manual 9.0, page 38) – Providers must obtain SAPC approval when 
an outpatient facility is scheduled to be closed to observe Federal, State, local or religious 
holidays. Consistent with other health services, outpatient sites cannot be closed for days 
other than actual recognized holidays (local or religious). 

Requests must be emailed to SAPC at: SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov annually by July 1st. 

mailto:SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov


THANK YOU!

9


	�Contracts & Compliance Updates���Maribel Garcia�Contracts and Compliance Division Manager�Substance Abuse Prevention and Control (SAPC)�Los Angeles County Department of Public Health��
	Contracts & Compliance Division Update�Contract Management Section
	Substance Use Supportive Services (SUSS) Request for Statement of Qualifications (RFSQ)
	 Service Categories
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	�Contracts & Compliance Division Update�Compliance Management Section�
	THANK YOU!

